WHALEY '
McJOHN

Problems and

Materials on
- PAYMENT LAW




ASPEN CASEBOOK SERIES

PROBLEMS AND MATERIALS

ON PAYMENT LAw

TenTH EDITION

DoucLAs J. WHALEY
PROFESSOR EMERITUS
MoriTz CoLLEGE OF LAaw
THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY

STEPHEN M. McJOHN
PROFESSOR OF LAW
SurroLk UNIVERSITY LAW ScHoOL

Wolters Kluwer



Copyright © 2016 Douglas J. Whaley and Stephen M. McJohn.
Published by Wolters Kluwer in New York.

Wolters Kluwer serves customers worldwide with CCH, Aspen Publishers, and Kluwer Law
International products. (www.wolterskluwerlb.com)

No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means,
electronic or mechanical, including photocopy, recording, or utilized by any information
storage or retrieval system, without written permission from the publisher. For information
about permissions or to request permissions online, visit us at www.wolterskluwerlb.com, or
a written request may be faxed to our permissions department at 212-771-0803.

To contact Customer Service, e-mail customer.service@wolterskluwer.com,
call 1-800-234-1660, fax 1-800-901-9075, or mail correspondence to:

Wolters Kluwer

Attn: Order Department
PO Box 990

Frederick, MD 21705

Printed in the United States of America.
1234567890

ISBN 978-1-4548-6332-8

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Whaley, Douglas J., author.

Problems and materials on payment law / Douglas |. Whaley, Professor Emeritus, Moritz
College of Law, The Ohio State University; Stephen M. McJohn, Professor of Law, Suffolk
University Law School. —Tenth edition.

pages cm— (Aspen casebook series)

ISBN 978-1-4548-6332-8
1. Negotiable instruments— United States. 2. Payment— United States. I. McJohn, Stephen
M., 1959- author. II. Title.

KF957.W47 2016

346.73'096 —dc23

2015033640



PROBLEMS AND MATERIALS
ON PAYMENT LAw



EDITORIAL ADVISORS

Erwin Chemerinsky

Dean and Distinguished Professor of Law
Raymond Pryke Professor of First Amendment Law
University of California, Irvine School of Law

Richard A. Epstein

Laurence A. Tisch Professor of Law

New York University School of Law
Peter and Kirsten Bedford Senior Fellow
The Hoover Institution

Senior Lecturer in Law

The University of Chicago

Ronald J. Gilson

Charles J. Meyers Professor of Law and Business
Stanford University

Marc and Eva Stern Professor of Law and Business
Columbia Law School

James E. Krier
Earl Warren DeLano Professor of Law
The University of Michigan Law School

Richard K. Neumann, Jr.
Professor of Law
Maurice A. Deane School of Law at Hofstra University

Robert H. Sitkoff
John L. Gray Professor of Law
Harvard Law School

David Alan Sklansky
Professor of Law
Stanford Law School



About Wolters Kluwer Law & Business

Wolters Kluwer Law & Business is a leading global provider of intelligent information and
digital solutions for legal and business professionals in key specialty areas, and respected
educational resources for professors and law students. Wolters Kluwer Law & Business con-
nects legal and business professionals as well as those in the education market with timely,
specialized authoritative content and information-enabled solutions to support success
through productivity, accuracy and mobility.

Serving customers worldwide, Wolters Kluwer Law & Business products include those
under the Aspen Publishers, CCH, Kluwer Law International, Loislaw, ftwilliam.com and
MediRegs family of products.

CCH products have been a trusted resource since 1913, and are highly regarded resources
for legal, securities, antitrust and trade regulation, government contracting, banking,
pension, payroll, employment and labor, and healthcare reimbursement and compliance
professionals.

Aspen Publishers products provide essential information to attorneys, business profession-
als and law students. Written by preeminent authorities, the product line offers analytical
and practical information in a range of specialty practice areas from securities law and
intellectual property to mergers and acquisitions and pension/benefits. Aspen’s trusted
legal education resources provide professors and students with high-quality, up-to-date and
effective resources for successful instruction and study in all areas of the law.

Kluwer Law International products provide the global business community with reliable
international legal information in English. Legal practitioners, corporate counsel and
business executives around the world rely on Kluwer Law journals, looseleafs, books, and
electronic products for comprehensive information in many areas of international legal
practice.

Loislaw is a comprehensive online legal research product providing legal content to law
firm practitioners of various specializations. Loislaw provides attorneys with the ability to
quickly and efficiently find the necessary legal information they need, when and where they
need it, by facilitating access to primary law as well as state-specific law, records, forms and
treatises.

ftwilliam.com offers employee benefits professionals the highest quality plan documents
(retirement, welfare and non-qualified) and government forms (5500/PBGC, 1099 and
IRS) software at highly competitive prices.

MediRegs products provide integrated health care compliance content and software solu-
tions for professionals in healthcare, higher education and life sciences, including profes-
sionals in accounting, law and consulting.

Wolters Kluwer Law & Business, a division of Wolters Kluwer, is headquartered in New
York. Wolters Kluwer is a market-leading global information services company focused on
professionals.



For My Parents, Robert and Lenore Whaley
DJW

For Lorie and lan
SMM



PREFACE

In many areas, paper-based payment systems are giving way to electronic
transfers of funds. In the future, it may be that electronic payment will be
the norm, and paper transfers increasingly rare, although at present, prom-
issory notes and checks still play important roles in commercial transac-
tions. Given that, it makes little sense to call casebooks on point ‘“Negotiable
Instruments Law’’ or “Commercial Paper’”” and a number of recent books
have opted for a title such as ““Payment and Credit Systems Law.”” We have
chosen to call this work ‘“‘Problems and Materials on Payment Law.”” The
omission of a reference to “‘credit” is deliberate. Of course, promissory
notes and credit cards are used to acquire credit (as are checks when the
drawer is attempting to ride the float period during their collection), but
the law covered by the casebooks doesn’t focus on the credit function. If
it did, it would have to cover all the credit issues better left to a course in
consumer law (qualifying for credit, granting credit, the disclosing of credit
information, etc.). Instead, even with promissory notes and credit cards, the
legal issues we are concerned with deal with payment problems: Who owes
what to whom? Consequently, the umbrella term ‘‘payment law’’ seems to us
the best shorthand reference to our subject.

Xix



XX Preface

This book explores the law of payment primarily through focusing on a
series of Problems designed to encourage the student to concentrate on the
exact statutory language in the Uniform Commercial Code, the Electronic
Fund Transfer Act, and the Expedited Funds Availability Act. While we have
included illustrative cases to demonstrate the reactions of the courts to these
issues, we have used only those we felt were very important; most UCC court
decisions are too imposing, either factually or legally, to make good peda-
gogical tools.

Unfortunately, students reared on the case method sometimes have
trouble concentrating on Problem after Problem. Such an attitude here can
be academically fatal. As a guide to the degree of concentration required, we
have used a hierarchy of signals. When the Problem states ‘“‘Read §3-406,"
we mean ‘‘Put down this book, pick up the Uniform Commercial Code, and
study §3-406 carefully.”” When the instruction is “‘See §3-406,” the reader
need look at the cited section only if unsure of the answer. ““Cf. §3-406," or
simply ““§3-406,” is a lesser reference included as a guide for the curious.

We have heard it said that law students cannot follow legal Problems
having more than two characters. If true, payment law would be unteach-
able, as its issues almost always involve three or more parties. To help the
reader keep them straight, we have given the characters in our Problems
distinctive names and, we hope, have created interesting factual patterns, all
designed to keep the mind alive.

We have edited the footnotes out of most cases; the ones that remain
have been stripped of their original numbering and have been consecutively
numbered with our own footnotes. Unless clearly indicated otherwise, all
footnotes in the cases are the court’s own. We have also taken the liberty to
change most statutory citations in cases to their simple Uniform Commercial
Code form.

Whaley wishes to acknowledge the debt he owes to the late Professor
R. Bruce Townsend, formerly of the faculty of the Indiana University,
Indianapolis Law School, one of the drafters of the Uniform Commercial
Code and Whaley’s mentor in his early days of teaching this subject.
Professor John ]J. Slain, New York University School of Law, also deserves
thanks for helping Whaley organize his initial exploration of the world of
investment securities. As always, Whaley is indebted to the fine people at
Aspen Publishers, who have taken good care of him through seven case-
books. McJohn adds his thanks to our friends at Aspen and his colleagues at
Suffolk. Finally, our grateful thanks go to our many students, who through
the years have taught us as much about the law as we taught them.

Douglas . Whaley
Stephen M. Mcfohn
December 2015



PROBLEMS AND MATERIALS
ON PAYMENT LAw



Contents

Preface

Chapter 1.  Introduction to the Uniform Commercial Code and
Payment Law

Chapter 2. Negotiability

Chapter 3.  Negotiation

Chapter 4.  Holders in Due Course

Chapter 5.  The Nature of Liability

Chapter 6. Mortgages and Promissory Notes

Chapter 7. Banks and Their Customers

Chapter 8.  Wrongdoing and Error

Chapter 9.  Electronic Banking

Chapter 10. Investment Securities

Appendix. 1990 Version of §3-605

Table of Cases

Table of Statutes

Index

SUMMARY OF CONTENTS

xi

xix

49

61
151
219
243
343
433
511
543

555
561
567



CONTENTS

Preface xXix
CHApTER 1. INTRODUCTION TO THE UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE AND PAYMENT LAW 1
I. A Bit of History 1

II. The Creation of the Uniform Commercial Code 3
IT11. Federal Law 4
IV. Article 1 of the Code 4
V. The Official Comments 6
CHAPTER 2. NEGOTIABILITY 9
I. Introduction 9
II. Types of Negotiable Instruments 10
III. The Negotiability Concept , 12

xi



xii

A, “Writing”
Good v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.
B. “Signed”
C. “Unconditional Promise or Order”
1. Implied Conditions
Triffin v. Dillabough
2. Consideration Stated
D. “Fixed Amount of Money”
Heritage Bank v. Bruha
E. “Courier Without Luggage™ Requirement
Woodworth v. The Richmond Indiana Venture
F.  “Payable on Demand or at a Definite Time”
G. “Payable to Bearer or to Order”
H. Consumer Notes
Assessment

Multiple Choice Questions

CHAPTER 3. NEGOTIATION

1L
I11.
IV.

Some Technical Terms

A. Parties

B. Negotiability vs. Negotiation
Transfer and Negotiation

Special and Blank Indorsement
Forgery of the Payee’s Name
Assessment

Multiple Choice Questions

CHAPTER 4. Howpers IN Due COuRSE

L

Acquiring Holder in Due Course Status
A.  Some History of the Doctrine
B. The Payee as Holder in Due Course
Heritage Bank v. Bruha
C. “Holder”
D. “Value”
Falls Church Bank v. Wesley Heights Realty, Inc.

Contents

14
14
99
99
29
23
31
32
33
36
37
40
41
42
44
44

61

61

61

62
63
67
68
70



Contents

E.

E

“Good Faith” and “Notice”
In re Dixon-Ford
Any Kind Checks Cashed, Inc. v. Talcott
Winter & Hirsch, Inc. v. Passarelli
Dawda, Mann, Mulcahy & Sadler, P.L.C. v.
Bank of America, N.A.
Jomes v. Approved Bancredit Corp.
Sullivan v. United Dealers Corp.
The Shelter Rule
Triffin v. Somerset Valley Bank

II. Real and Personal Defenses/Claims

A. Defenses Against a Holder in Due Course
Federal Deposit Insurance Corp. v. Culver
Sea Air Support, Inc. v. Herrmann
Kedzie & 103rd Currency Exchange, Inc. v. Hodge
B. A Special Note on Forgery
C. Procedural Issues
Virginia National Bank v. Holt
D. Defenses Against a Non-Holder in Due Course
Herzog Contracting Corp. v. McGowen Corp.
E.  Jus Tertii
F.  Conclusion
Assessment

Multiple Choice Questions

CHAPTER 5.

THe NATURE OF LIABILITY

I. The Underlying Obligation

Grayl CPB, LLC v. SCC Acquisitions, Inc.
Ward v. Federal Kemper Insurance Co.

II. Liability on the Instrument

A.
B.
C.

The Maker’s Obligation
The Indorser’s Obligation
The Surety’s Obligation

1. Exoneration

2. Subrogation

3. Contribution
4

Strictissimi _Juris

xiii

71
71
78
86

92
101
107
109
111
117
117
118
125
127
135
136
136
139
139
145
146
148
148

151

152
153
158
163
164
166
168
170
170
170
171



Xiv Contents

5. The Accommodation Party 173

Floor v. Melvin 174

6. Tender of Payment 178

7. Section 3-605—Strictissimi Juris Again 179

Chemical Bank v. Pic Motors Corp. 180

London Leasing Corp. v. Interfina, Inc. 187

8. New Notes for Old 189

D. The Drawer’s Obligation 190

1. Presentment and Dishonor 191

Messing v. Bank of America, N.A. 192

2. Notice of Dishonor 197

3. Protest 198

4. Excuse 198

Makel Textiles, Inc. v. Dolly Originals, Inc. 199

E. The Drawee’s Obligation 201

1. The Non-Bank Acceptor 202

Norton v. Knapp 202

2. Checks 204

Galyen Petroleum Co. v. Hixson 205

3. Certification 207

F.  Signature by an Agent 208
Mundaca Investment Corp. v. Febba 209

Nichols v. Seale 212

III. Other Theories of Liability 215
Assessment 216
Multiple Choice Questions 216
CHAPTER 6. MORTGAGES AND PROMISSORY NOTES 219
I. Introduction 219
II. The Person Entitled to Enforce the Instrument 222
Bank of America v. Kabba 224

Hogan v. Washington Mutual Bank, N.A. 228

III. The Merger Rule 232
IV. Lost Notes 254
State Street Bank and Trust Co. v. Lord 235

V. Conclusion 237
Assessment 238

Multiple Choice Questions 238



Contents XV

CHAPTER 7. BANKS AND THEIR CUSTOMERS 243
I. The Checking Account 244
A. “Properly Payable” Rule 244
Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Wachovia Bank, Natl. Assn. 245

B. Wrongful Dishonor 255
Twin City Bank v. Isaacs 255

C. Death or Incompetence of Customer 260
D. Bank’s Right of Setoff 260
Walter v. National City Bank of Cleveland 262

E. Customer’s Right to Stop Payment 266
1. Ordinary Checks 266
Parrv. Security National Bank 267

Canty v. Vermont National Bank 271

2. Cashier’s, Teller’s, and Certified Checks 275
Patriot Bank v. Navy Federal Credit Union 276

F.  Bank Statements 282
II. Bank Collection 284
A. Funds Availability 285
1. Cash 286

2. Checks 286

B. Check Truncation 294
1. Introduction 294

2. Creating the Image and the Substitute Check 295

3. Legal Equivalence 297

4. Warranty Liability 298

5. Indemnity Liability 299

First Financial Bank, N.A. v. Citibank, N.A. 300

6. Expedited Recredit for Consumer 307

7. Expedited Recredit for Banks 308

8. Lawsuits and Miscellaneous Provisions 308

C. Final Payment 309
Rock Island Auction Sales, Inc. v. Empire Packing Co. 312

First National Bank of Chicago v. Standard Bank & Trust 316

D. Check Return 321
E. Charge Back 322
Valley Bank of Ronan v. Hughes 324

F.  Undoing Final Payment 332



xvi Contents
G. Delays 333

H. Restrictive Indorsements and Banks 334

I.  Priorities in the Bank Account: The Four Legals 335
Assessment 337
Multiple Choice Questions 337
CHAPTER 8.  WRONGDOING AND ERROR 343
I. Forgery of the Payee’s Name 344
A. Some Basic Ideas 344

B. Warranty Liability 346

C. Conversion Liability 348
Leeds v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A. 350

II. Forgery of the Drawer’s Signature 355
Price v. Neal 356

Decibel Credit Union v. Pueblo Bank & Trust Co. 360

Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Foster Bancshares, Inc. 363

III. Validation of the Forgery 369
A. Common Law Validation 370
Hutzler v. Hertz Corp. 370

B. The Impostor Rule 375
State Sec. Check Cashing, Inc. v. American General Financial — 377

C. The Employee Forgery Rule 386
Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Bank One 387

D. The Negligence Rule 395

The Bank/First Citizens Bank v. Citizens and Associales 396

E. The Bank Statement Rule 405
Peters v. Riggs Natl. Bank, N.A. 406

Clemente Bros. Contracting Corp. v. Hafner-Milazzo 414

IV. Alterations 427
Assessment 428
Multiple Choice Questions 428
CHAPTER 9. ELECTRONIC BANKING 433
I. Consumers and Electronic Fund Transfers 434

A.

Credit Cards

434



