## WHALEY McJOHN

## Problems and Materials on PAYMENT LAW

Tirach Edition



Wolters Kluwer

### ASPEN CASEBOOK SERIES

# PROBLEMS AND MATERIALS ON PAYMENT LAW

TENTH EDITION

Douglas J. Whaley Professor Emeritus Moritz College of Law The Ohio State University

Stephen M. McJohn Professor of Law Suffolk University Law School



Copyright © 2016 Douglas J. Whaley and Stephen M. McJohn.

Published by Wolters Kluwer in New York.

Wolters Kluwer serves customers worldwide with CCH, Aspen Publishers, and Kluwer Law International products. (www.wolterskluwerlb.com)

No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopy, recording, or utilized by any information storage or retrieval system, without written permission from the publisher. For information about permissions or to request permissions online, visit us at www.wolterskluwerlb.com, or a written request may be faxed to our permissions department at 212-771-0803.

To contact Customer Service, e-mail customer.service@wolterskluwer.com, call 1-800-234-1660, fax 1-800-901-9075, or mail correspondence to:

Wolters Kluwer Attn: Order Department PO Box 990 Frederick, MD 21705

Printed in the United States of America.

1234567890

ISBN 978-1-4548-6332-8

#### Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Whaley, Douglas J., author.

Problems and materials on payment law / Douglas J. Whaley, Professor Emeritus, Moritz College of Law, The Ohio State University; Stephen M. McJohn, Professor of Law, Suffolk University Law School.—Tenth edition.

pages cm — (Aspen casebook series)

ISBN 978-1-4548-6332-8

1. Negotiable instruments—United States. 2. Payment—United States. I. McJohn, Stephen M., 1959- author. II. Title.

KF957.W47 2016

346.73'096-dc23

2015033640

## PROBLEMS AND MATERIALS ON PAYMENT LAW

#### **EDITORIAL ADVISORS**

#### **Erwin Chemerinsky**

Dean and Distinguished Professor of Law Raymond Pryke Professor of First Amendment Law University of California, Irvine School of Law

#### Richard A. Epstein

Laurence A. Tisch Professor of Law New York University School of Law Peter and Kirsten Bedford Senior Fellow The Hoover Institution Senior Lecturer in Law The University of Chicago

#### Ronald J. Gilson

Charles J. Meyers Professor of Law and Business Stanford University Marc and Eva Stern Professor of Law and Business Columbia Law School

#### James E. Krier

Earl Warren DeLano Professor of Law The University of Michigan Law School

#### Richard K. Neumann, Jr.

Professor of Law Maurice A. Deane School of Law at Hofstra University

#### Robert H. Sitkoff

John L. Gray Professor of Law Harvard Law School

#### David Alan Sklansky

Professor of Law Stanford Law School

## **About Wolters Kluwer Law & Business**

Wolters Kluwer Law & Business is a leading global provider of intelligent information and digital solutions for legal and business professionals in key specialty areas, and respected educational resources for professors and law students. Wolters Kluwer Law & Business connects legal and business professionals as well as those in the education market with timely, specialized authoritative content and information-enabled solutions to support success through productivity, accuracy and mobility.

Serving customers worldwide, Wolters Kluwer Law & Business products include those under the Aspen Publishers, CCH, Kluwer Law International, Loislaw, ftwilliam.com and MediRegs family of products.

**CCH** products have been a trusted resource since 1913, and are highly regarded resources for legal, securities, antitrust and trade regulation, government contracting, banking, pension, payroll, employment and labor, and healthcare reimbursement and compliance professionals.

Aspen Publishers products provide essential information to attorneys, business professionals and law students. Written by preeminent authorities, the product line offers analytical and practical information in a range of specialty practice areas from securities law and intellectual property to mergers and acquisitions and pension/benefits. Aspen's trusted legal education resources provide professors and students with high-quality, up-to-date and effective resources for successful instruction and study in all areas of the law.

Kluwer Law International products provide the global business community with reliable international legal information in English. Legal practitioners, corporate counsel and business executives around the world rely on Kluwer Law journals, looseleafs, books, and electronic products for comprehensive information in many areas of international legal practice.

**Loislaw** is a comprehensive online legal research product providing legal content to law firm practitioners of various specializations. Loislaw provides attorneys with the ability to quickly and efficiently find the necessary legal information they need, when and where they need it, by facilitating access to primary law as well as state-specific law, records, forms and treatises.

ftwilliam.com offers employee benefits professionals the highest quality plan documents (retirement, welfare and non-qualified) and government forms (5500/PBGC, 1099 and IRS) software at highly competitive prices.

**MediRegs** products provide integrated health care compliance content and software solutions for professionals in healthcare, higher education and life sciences, including professionals in accounting, law and consulting.

Wolters Kluwer Law & Business, a division of Wolters Kluwer, is headquartered in New York. Wolters Kluwer is a market-leading global information services company focused on professionals.

# For My Parents, Robert and Lenore Whaley DJW

For Lorie and Ian

**SMM** 

In many areas, paper-based payment systems are giving way to electronic transfers of funds. In the future, it may be that electronic payment will be the norm, and paper transfers increasingly rare, although at present, promissory notes and checks still play important roles in commercial transactions. Given that, it makes little sense to call casebooks on point "Negotiable Instruments Law" or "Commercial Paper" and a number of recent books have opted for a title such as "Payment and Credit Systems Law." We have chosen to call this work "Problems and Materials on Payment Law." The omission of a reference to "credit" is deliberate. Of course, promissory notes and credit cards are used to acquire credit (as are checks when the drawer is attempting to ride the float period during their collection), but the law covered by the casebooks doesn't focus on the credit function. If it did, it would have to cover all the credit issues better left to a course in consumer law (qualifying for credit, granting credit, the disclosing of credit information, etc.). Instead, even with promissory notes and credit cards, the legal issues we are concerned with deal with payment problems: Who owes what to whom? Consequently, the umbrella term "payment law" seems to us the best shorthand reference to our subject.

XX Preface

This book explores the law of payment primarily through focusing on a series of Problems designed to encourage the student to concentrate on the exact statutory language in the Uniform Commercial Code, the Electronic Fund Transfer Act, and the Expedited Funds Availability Act. While we have included illustrative cases to demonstrate the reactions of the courts to these issues, we have used only those we felt were very important; most UCC court decisions are too imposing, either factually or legally, to make good pedagogical tools.

Unfortunately, students reared on the case method sometimes have trouble concentrating on Problem after Problem. Such an attitude here can be academically fatal. As a guide to the degree of concentration required, we have used a hierarchy of signals. When the Problem states "Read §3-406," we mean "Put down this book, pick up the Uniform Commercial Code, and study §3-406 carefully." When the instruction is "See §3-406," the reader need look at the cited section only if unsure of the answer. "Cf. §3-406," or simply "§3-406," is a lesser reference included as a guide for the curious.

We have heard it said that law students cannot follow legal Problems having more than two characters. If true, payment law would be unteachable, as its issues almost always involve three or more parties. To help the reader keep them straight, we have given the characters in our Problems distinctive names and, we hope, have created interesting factual patterns, all designed to keep the mind alive.

We have edited the footnotes out of most cases; the ones that remain have been stripped of their original numbering and have been consecutively numbered with our own footnotes. Unless clearly indicated otherwise, all footnotes in the cases are the court's own. We have also taken the liberty to change most statutory citations in cases to their simple Uniform Commercial Code form.

Whaley wishes to acknowledge the debt he owes to the late Professor R. Bruce Townsend, formerly of the faculty of the Indiana University, Indianapolis Law School, one of the drafters of the Uniform Commercial Code and Whaley's mentor in his early days of teaching this subject. Professor John J. Slain, New York University School of Law, also deserves thanks for helping Whaley organize his initial exploration of the world of investment securities. As always, Whaley is indebted to the fine people at Aspen Publishers, who have taken good care of him through seven casebooks. McJohn adds his thanks to our friends at Aspen and his colleagues at Suffolk. Finally, our grateful thanks go to our many students, who through the years have taught us as much about the law as we taught them.

Douglas J. Whaley Stephen M. McJohn

## PROBLEMS AND MATERIALS ON PAYMENT LAW

## SUMMARY OF CONTENTS

Contents			xi
Preface			xix
Chapter 1.	Introduction to the Uniform Commercial Code and		
	Payment Law		1
Chapter 2.	Negotiability		9
Chapter 3.	Negotiation		49
Chapter 4.	Holders in Due Course		61
Chapter 5.	The Nature of Liability		151
Chapter 6.	Mortgages and Promissory Notes		219
Chapter 7.	Banks and Their Customers		243
Chapter 8.	Wrongdoing and Error		343
Chapter 9.	Electronic Banking		433
Chapter 10.	Investment Securities		511
Appendix.	1990 Version of §3-605		543
Table of Case	es		555
Table of Statu	Table of Statutes		561
Index			567

ix

### **CONTENTS**

Pref	ace	xix
Снарт	ER 1. INTRODUCTION TO THE UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE AND PAYMENT LAW	1
I.	A Bit of History	]
II.	The Creation of the Uniform Commercial Code	9
III.	Federal Law	4
IV.	Article 1 of the Code	4
V.	The Official Comments	(
Снарт	er 2. Negotiability	9
I.	Introduction	Ć
II.	Types of Negotiable Instruments	10
III.	The Negotiability Concept	, 12
		v

xii		Contents
	A. "Writing"	14
	Good v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.	14
	B. "Signed"	22
	C. "Unconditional Promise or Order"	22
	1. Implied Conditions	22
	Triffin v. Dillabough	23
	2. Consideration Stated	31
	D. "Fixed Amount of Money"	32
	Heritage Bank v. Bruha	33
	E. "Courier Without Luggage" Requirement	36
	Woodworth v. The Richmond Indiana Venture	37
	F. "Payable on Demand or at a Definite Time"	40
	G. "Payable to Bearer or to Order"	41
	H. Consumer Notes	42
	Assessment	44
	Multiple Choice Questions	44
Снарт	TER 3. NEGOTIATION	49
I.	Some Technical Terms	49
	A. Parties	49
	B. Negotiability vs. Negotiation	50
II.	Transfer and Negotiation	50
III.	Special and Blank Indorsement	51
IV.	Forgery of the Payee's Name	55
	Assessment	57
	Multiple Choice Questions	57
Снарт	TER 4. HOLDERS IN DUE COURSE	61
I.	Acquiring Holder in Due Course Status	61
	A. Some History of the Doctrine	61
	B. The Payee as Holder in Due Course	62
	Heritage Bank v. Bruha	63
	C. "Holder"	67
	D. "Value"	68
	Falls Church Bank v. Wesley Heights Realty, Inc.	70

onter	its		xiii
	E.	"Good Faith" and "Notice"	71
		In re Dixon-Ford	71
		Any Kind Checks Cashed, Inc. v. Talcott	78
		Winter & Hirsch, Inc. v. Passarelli	86
		Dawda, Mann, Mulcahy & Sadler, P.L.C. v.	
		Bank of America, N.A.	92
		Jones v. Approved Bancredit Corp.	101
		Sullivan v. United Dealers Corp.	107
	F.	The Shelter Rule	109
		Triffin v. Somerset Valley Bank	111
II.	Real	l and Personal Defenses/Claims	117
	A.	Defenses Against a Holder in Due Course	117
		Federal Deposit Insurance Corp. v. Culver	118
		Sea Air Support, Inc. v. Herrmann	125
		Kedzie & 103rd Currency Exchange, Inc. v. Hodge	127
	В.	A Special Note on Forgery	135
	C.	Procedural Issues	136
		Virginia National Bank v. Holt	136
	D.	Defenses Against a Non-Holder in Due Course	139
		Herzog Contracting Corp. v. McGowen Corp.	139
	E.	Jus Tertii	145
	F.	Conclusion	146
	Asse	essment	148
	Mul	tiple Choice Questions	148
Снарт	ER 5.	THE NATURE OF LIABILITY	151
I.	The	Underlying Obligation	152
		Gray1 CPB, LLC v. SCC Acquisitions, Inc.	153
		Ward v. Federal Kemper Insurance Co.	158
II.	Liab	pility on the Instrument	163
	A.	The Maker's Obligation	164
	В.	The Indorser's Obligation	166
	C.	The Surety's Obligation	168
		1. Exoneration	170
		2. Subrogation	170
		3. Contribution	170
		4. Strictissimi Juris	171

2/1	o w	

		5. The Accommodation Party	173
		Floor v. Melvin	174
		6. Tender of Payment	178
		7. Section 3-605—Strictissimi Juris Again	179
		Chemical Bank v. Pic Motors Corp.	180
		London Leasing Corp. v. Interfina, Inc.	187
		8. New Notes for Old	189
	D.	The Drawer's Obligation	190
		1. Presentment and Dishonor	191
		Messing v. Bank of America, N.A.	192
		2. Notice of Dishonor	197
		3. Protest	198
		4. Excuse	198
		Makel Textiles, Inc. v. Dolly Originals, Inc.	199
	E.	The Drawee's Obligation	201
		1. The Non-Bank Acceptor	202
		Norton v. Knapp	202
		2. Checks	204
		Galyen Petroleum Co. v. Hixson	205
		3. Certification	207
	F.	Signature by an Agent	208
		Mundaca Investment Corp. v. Febba	209
		Nichols v. Seale	212
III.	Oth	er Theories of Liability	215
	Asse	essment	216
	Mul	tiple Choice Questions	216
Снарт	er 6.	MORTGAGES AND PROMISSORY NOTES	219
I.	Intr	roduction	219
II.		Person Entitled to Enforce the Instrument	222
		Bank of America v. Kabba	224
		Hogan v. Washington Mutual Bank, N.A.	228
III.	The	e Merger Rule	232
IV.		t Notes	234
		State Street Bank and Trust Co. v. Lord	235
V.	Con	nclusion	237
	Asse	essment	238
	Mul	tiple Choice Questions	238

Contents

Contents	XV

Снарт	TER 7.	BANKS AND THEIR CUSTOMERS	243
I.	The	e Checking Account	244
	A.	"Properly Payable" Rule	244
		Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Wachovia Bank, Natl. Assn.	245
	В.	Wrongful Dishonor	255
		Twin City Bank v. Isaacs	255
	C.	Death or Incompetence of Customer	260
	D.	Bank's Right of Setoff	260
		Walter v. National City Bank of Cleveland	262
	E.	Customer's Right to Stop Payment	266
		1. Ordinary Checks	266
		Parr v. Security National Bank	267
		Canty v. Vermont National Bank	271
		2. Cashier's, Teller's, and Certified Checks	275
		Patriot Bank v. Navy Federal Credit Union	276
	F.	Bank Statements	282
II.	Ban	ak Collection	284
	A.	Funds Availability	285
		1. Cash	286
		2. Checks	286
	В.	Check Truncation	294
		1. Introduction	294
		2. Creating the Image and the Substitute Check	295
		3. Legal Equivalence	297
		4. Warranty Liability	298
		5. Indemnity Liability	299
		First Financial Bank, N.A. v. Citibank, N.A.	300
		6. Expedited Recredit for Consumer	307
		7. Expedited Recredit for Banks	308
		8. Lawsuits and Miscellaneous Provisions	308
	C.	Final Payment	309
		Rock Island Auction Sales, Inc. v. Empire Packing Co.	312
		First National Bank of Chicago v. Standard Bank & Trust	316
	D.	Check Return	321
	E.	Charge Back	322
		Valley Bank of Ronan v. Hughes	324
	F.	Undoing Final Payment	332

AVI		Cor	ntents
	G. Delays		333
	H. Restrictive Indorsements and Banks		334
	I. Priorities in the Bank Account: The Fou	ır Legals	335
	Assessment	-rad-mass	337
	Multiple Choice Questions		337
Сылвт	PTER 8. WRONGDOING AND ERROR		343
CHAFI	TIER O. VARONGDOING AND ERROR		343
I.	. Forgery of the Payee's Name		344
	A. Some Basic Ideas		344
	B. Warranty Liability		346
	C. Conversion Liability		348
	Leeds v. Chase Manhattan Bank	, N.A.	350
II.	. Forgery of the Drawer's Signature		355
	Price v. Neal		356
	Decibel Credit Union v. Pueblo B	ank & Trust Co.	360
	Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Foster I	Bancshares, Inc.	363
III.	. Validation of the Forgery		369
	A. Common Law Validation		370
	Hutzler v. Hertz Corp.		370
	B. The Impostor Rule		375
	State Sec. Check Cashing, Inc. v. A	American General Financial	377
	C. The Employee Forgery Rule		386
	Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Bank O	ne	387
	D. The Negligence Rule		395
	The Bank/First Citizens Bank v.	Citizens and Associates	396
	E. The Bank Statement Rule		405
	Peters v. Riggs Natl. Bank, N.A.		406
	Clemente Bros. Contracting Corp	. v. Hafner-Milazzo	414
IV.	7. Alterations		427
	Assessment		428
	Multiple Choice Questions		428
Снарт	PTER 9. ELECTRONIC BANKING		433
I.	. Consumers and Electronic Fund Transfers		434
	A. Credit Cards		434